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FOR STATE CAPTURE COMMISSION PURPOSES ONLY

In the Commission of Enquiry into State Capture

AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned,
MADIMPE MOGASHOA

do hereby make oath and state:

Introduction

1. I'am an adult male practising attorney, employed as a director of Diale Mogashea
Incorporated Attorneys {(“DM Attorneys™). I have been practicing as an attorney

for the past 20 (twenty) years or so.

2, The averments made herein are true and correct, and unless I say so or the context

indicates otherwise, are within my own personal knowledge and belief.

3. DM Attorneys is a well-established and professionally managed law firm based in
Pretoria and Cape Town. Our firm provides an array of legal services to, amongsi

others,  state-owned enierprises,  constitutional institutions, government

&
&

departments and private entitjes,
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Parpose of this affidavit

4. On 17 April 2020 I received an email from Ms Baitseng Rangata (“Ms Rangata™)
attaching a letter from the Commission of Inquiry into State Capture, Corruption
and Fraud in the Public Sector including Organs of the State (the “Commission™)
addressed to our firm for my attention in terms of which, amongst others, we were

informed:

4.1.  that on the 16" and 17" March 2020, Ms Martha Ngoye (“Ms Ngoye”),
employed at the Passenger Raii Agency of South Africa (“PRASA”™) as the
Group legal, Risk and Compliance Executive gave evidence at the
Commission and made certain allegations involving our firm in respect of
certain matters that we were we acted as PRASA’s attorneys of record in a

number of disputes brought against PRASA by “Siyaya Group™; and

4.2, that although our firm has not heen implicated in any wrongdoing, it was
important that we submit our own version / account of events rejating to the
aforementioned matter as set fully out in paragraphs 3-5 of the

Commission’s letter.

5. Ms Rangata provided us with redacted affidavits (with relevant annexures) of Ms
Ngoye and Mr Mfanimpela Moses Dingiswayo! (“Mr Dingiswayo”) dated 17

February 2020 and 18 February 2020 respectively. We have been requested to give

! Employed by PRASA as General Manager: Group Legal Services, The affidavit was given to me on 13 May 2020 and

Ms Rangata has advised me that Mr Dingiswayo has not testified before the Commission yet.
2 &
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consideration to certain paragraphs of these affidavits as they rclate to our firm

and/or me (as the case may be).

6. Given the ethical, contractual and professional obligations imposed onme as a lepal
practitioner and an officer of the court to jealously safeguard and respect attorney-
client privilege, I deemed it necessary to first obtain written confirmation from
PRASA to divulge privileged information to the Commission as requested. On or
about 13 May 2020 Ms Ngoye confirmed in writing that PRASA does not have any
cbjection in us providing the necessary information to the Commission in respect

of the Sivaya Group matters.

Relevant Factual Background

v I have bad an opportunity to consider the affidavits of Ms Ngoye and
Mr Dingiswayo as well other documents that relate to the maiters of the Siyaya
Group. 1 confirm that the averments contained in these affidavits are a correct
recollection of the events that took place except where I otherwise in this affidavit
proffer better clarity and/or put issues into their proper perspective in areas where

our firm’s involvement was concerned.

8. In respect of paragraph 38 of Mr Dingiswayo’s affidavit. I wish to categorically
state that I and our firm have never been part of any secret settlement. All our
dealings in this matter have been transparent and we acted on written instructions

from PRASA’s officials.
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9. DM Attorneys were the attorneys of record of PRASA in various matiers with
different parties including the disputes with the Siyaya Group of companies, which
included Siyaya DB Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd and Siyaya Rail Solutions

(Pty) Ltd.

10. 1 was the responsible attorney at DM Attorneys who attended to the disputes on
behalf of PRASA, and in this regard was assisted by one of the associates in the
firm, Ms Ncebakazi Mbebe, who is currently on maternity leave and is expected to

return to the office in October 2020.

11, Inthe period between 2015 and 2016 PRASA instructed our firm to defend a total
of 6 (six) action proceedings matters instituted by the Siyaya Group against it, all
of which actions were premised on some alleged agreements and/or arrangements
that gave rise to cbligations between PRASA and the Siyaya Group. The Siyaya

£ a

Group would have had to render services of the nature described in each of the

alleged arrangements, with PRASA carrying the obligation to pay for such services.

12. T imagine that for purposes of this submission it is not necessary to differentiate
between the various companics under the Siyaya Group given that they may have
been controlled and/or owned by the same person or people. In this context also, it
might work out easier 10 only mention the various case numbers of each of the
action proceedings in the stead of tabling out fully the nature of the matters they
were given that the available affidavits and other documents in this matter set out

those specific detatls:
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12.1. on or about 23 September 2015 our firm was instructed by PRASA to
defend it in respect of & Summons issued by the Siyayva Group under case

number 74281/2015;

12.2. on 25 September 2015 our firm received 3 (three) more summonses by the
Siyaya Group against PRASA, under case numbers 73933/2015,

73934/2015 and 77333/2015; and

12.3.  on 29 June 2016, our firm was instructed by PRASA to defend it in respect
of 2 (two) summonses issued by Siyaya Group with case numbers

47597/2016 and 47598/2016.

13, Our firm filed the relevant notices of appearances to defend all these matters. All
of these 6 (six) actions proceedings were instituted out of the High Court of South
Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria. All of these matters were dealt with on the basis
of such of the instructions were received from PRASA’s Group Legal to defend
them, and in this sense Ms Mbebe and I would interact and consult with Ms Ngoye,
Mr Dingiswayo and Ms Shumi Mokotedi (“Ms Mokotedi*’) at various and different

occasions as was necessary to obtain the relevant instructions required.

14.  Inrespect of the 2015 cases the Siyaya Group sought summary judgements in these
matters, however PRASA successfully opposed such applications on the basis that
it had proper defences. For these summary judgement applications PRASA had
employed the services of counsel Mr Mike Maritz SC, and assisting him at the time

was Mr Kennedy Tsatsawane.
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15. In further defending these matters exceptions were filed and argued and at some
point PRASA managed to file its pleas on the basis of the defences elaborated upon
through the consultation processes referred to in paragraphs supra. It is at this point
relevant that I mention that on or about 28 October 2016 we received instructions
that the matter between the parties with case number 77333/2015 had become
settled on the basis that PRASA had entered into some settlement arrangements
with the Siyaya Group, and we proceeded to close our file accordingly. The
remainder of the matters proceeded with the normal litigation processes in the High
Court until, in May of 2017, the partics agreed that all the remaining 5 (five) matters

be referred for arbitration,

16, The parties managed to agree to the appointment of the retired Judge Fritz Brand
as an arbitrator in these matters, and all the remaining 5 (five) matters were then
scheduled 1o be heard between the 11" & 22™ of Scptember of 2017. The further
agreement was that the pleadings as may have been contained in the various court
proceedings would then represent the parties’ respective staiement of cases and that
the parties would be guided by the uniform court rules in their further conduct of

the maters until the conclusion of such arbitration proceedings.

The disputes in the various cases between PRASA and the Siyaya Group

17. The nature and details of the disputed issues between the parties in respect of the
proceedings the Siyaya Group instituted against PRASA are set out in both our
firm’s reports dated 21 November 2017 and 30 November 2017 that our firm

prepared for PRASA (“the DM Reports™). Copies of these reports, with their own

2 by
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annexures as may be, are annexed to the affidavit of Ms Ngoye which is referred as
annexures ‘MIN4’ and ‘MN7’, and which affidavit I believe has been received by
the Commission. I confirm the correctness of what is sct out in the Reports. To add
to this, it must be understood that the DM Reports would also have had to be
considered in the broader matrix of PRASA’s various pleaded cases that would
have had to be adjudicated upon in the applicable forum, with the arbitration being

what was applicable at the time of our firm’s involvement.

18. | take notc of Ms Ngoye’s submissions in paragraph 29 of her affidavit where she
refers to the sections 417 & 418 of the insolvency inquiries. Tt is indeed so that our
firm, with the appeinted counsel team Kennedy Tsatsawane SC and Mawande Seti-
Baza as his junior, was instructed to attend to these inquiries on the 28th and 31st
of August 2017 on behalf of PRASA, and in particularly that we assist its

employees that had been served with subpoenas to be at such hearings.

19. ltisatthis point important to note that at the conclusion of our limited participation,
the commissioner of the proceedings requested that there be some engagement
between PRASA and its subpoenaed employees with Mr Mabunda of the Siyaya
Group in order to establish whether there could be some common ground found
that may lead to the settlement of the Siyaya Groups® claims, or at least some of
them, which claims stood to be adjudicated upon in the arbitration proccedings that

were to follow on the 11th of September that very same year.

20.  To this request, and after consultations with PRASA and the employees on whom

such subpoenas were served, our office went on (o file letters that are attached to

s &
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Ms Ngoye’s annexure ‘MN7°, which is one of the Reports that is dated 30
November 2017, are referred to as annexures 'J°, ‘K’ ‘L', & ‘M’ In short, it could
from these letters be gleaned that PRASA could not consider any settlement of any
of the matters even in the context of the hearings of the insolvency inguiries.
Further, and also at the end of our limited participation in the insolvency
proceedings, we made representations that we would wish to be placed in
possession of the report of the insolvency commission, redacted or otherwise to
limit it to the PRASA witnesses at whose instance our firm was at the inquiry, and
furthermore that such be made available to us in its interim stage as may have been
the case, or in its final form. The reason that we so sought to be placed in possession
of the report was that we take it into account as we finaliy would have had to prepare
for the upcoming arbitration proccedings, and also that we hereabout obtain
relevant instructions from PRASA as may have at that time proven necessary. Our
office was never piaced in posscssion of any such report(s) as may be, from the
commission or our opponents, whether at that time, when we withdrew from the
instructions and/or to this day. What I submit in this paragraph would probably be
of assistance to Ms Ngoye to the extent that in paragraph 34 of her affidavit she
says “...J was aware that DM Attorneys had been present at the hearings and had
not fold me of concessions having been made..”. Report ‘MN4’ 1 refer to in my

other paragraphs was prepared on the instructions of Group Legal of PRASA.

21, Itake note of what Ms Ngoye says in paragraph 36 of her affidavit and submit that,
as 1 say in my paragraph 20 above, neither our firm nor I were ever placed in

possession of the ‘interim report’. In this context, neither our firm nor I, and neither

& &
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even PRASA’s counsel team at that time could engage with the ‘interim report’
with the result that there could have been some engagement with our client,
PRASA. This is so simply because we never received it. Qur firm’s position
regarding this issue is properly articulated in our report ‘MN7’ that is referred to in

Ms Ngoye's affidavit.

22. T have taken note of Ms Ngoye’s paragraph 37 and wish to confirm that our firm
never received instructions, and neither was it ever requested to “...advise her of
PRASA’s “defence strategy particularly in view of the concessions ”...”. It is at this
point not certain to me what Ms Ngoye is referring to in her deliberations with Ms

Makhubele.

The Chairperson’s memo to the AGCEO dated 28 November 2017

23, On29 November 2017 I received PRASA’s document from Mr Dingiswayo which
is referred to as Chairperson’s (Ms Makhubele) memo to the then Acting Group
Chief Executive Officer (Mr Lindikaya Zide) (“AGCEQ”) dated 28 November
2017, with instructions that I comment on issues in the memo that related 1o our
firm. I see that this memo is referred to in paragraph 35 of Ms Ngoye’s affidavit as
amexure ‘MN5’, and also in Mr Dingiswayo’s affidavit on paragraph 42.2 and as
annexure ‘MMDII’. Our firm responded to Mr Dingiswayo’s instructions by
preparing and filing a report that is referred to in Ms Ngoye’s affidavit as annexure
‘MN7’, dated 30 November 2017 and which report is also discussed in other

paragraphs that appear here above in this submission.

g &
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24, On the morning of the 4™ of December 2017 or thereabout I received a call from
Mr Zide, with instructions that PRASA wanted me to come io their offices for a
meeting with the Chairperson, Ms Makhubele, regarding the matters our firm was
dealing with on behalf of PRASA against the Siyaya Group of companies.
Ms Mbebe and I decided to take with the DM Reports as we thought both would be
relevant to a discussion around the S Group of matlers our firm was defending at

that time, which meeting took place in the afternoon of the same day.

25.  Ms Mbebe and I were at the meeting hosted by Ms Makhubele and Mr Zide, and
the purpose of which, as we gathered, was that Ms Makhubcle was unthappy about
the fact that what she had addressed, as an internal document, to Mr Zide was then
distributed and shared with us by the Group Legal without her consent. We were at
that point requested by Ms Makhubele 10 hand over her memo back to her, but
given that we had received it electronically we undertook to discard with it to the
extent that it originally was not meant for our firm. She pointed out that she was
not going te accept our report of 36 November 26017, that responded to the memo
in as far as our firm was concerned, given that her memo was not meant to us in the

first place.

26. Further, and at this meeting, Ms Makhubele made the point that she had been placed
in possession of the insolvency inquiry interim report into the liquidation processes
of the Siyaya Group, that was dated 17 September 2017, and that it was directed at
the Master of the High Court. | made the point to her that our firm had not seen the
report she was referring to, and that it was so despite that we had called on our

opponents to make same available. She voiced out concerns that she was not sure

10
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how PRASA was going to deal with the report at the arbitration proceedings, which
at that time had been postponed to March of 2018, given the evidence of PRASA’s
employees at the insolvency inquiry. She further made the point that given the
contents of the report, she was of the view that the only contract that could still be
disputed by PRASA was the one in respect of which Mr Kobuwe testified. [ made
the point to Ms Makhubele at that meeting that it was not going to be possible for
me to comment on her concerns without the benefit of having seen the contents of

the interim report of the insolvency inquiry myself.

27.  Inclosing the meeting, we were advised by Ms Makhubele that Mr Zide would in
due course inform us in writing how PRASA wishes to proceed with the disputed
matters, and furthermore also inform us how PRASA was going to deal with the
issue of her memo that had been sent to our firm inadvertently. The meeting then
closed on that note. On the samc day or soon thereafter, I telephonically informed
Ms Ngoye, Mr Dingiswayo and Ms Mokotedi of my meeting with Ms Makhubele
and Mr Zide, with paiticular reference to the fact that she expressed displeasure at
the fact that our firm had been sent an internal memo. 1 subsequently did not receive

any such communication from PRASA. as was undertaken by Ms Makhubele.

PRASA’s instructions to make tenders

28.  Onorabout the 14" of December 2017 [ received a cail from Mr Zide who indicated
that PRASA wanted to consult with me on the 15™ of December 2017. | was still

working during that festive period, as I would normally, so T was available to attend

g &
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to PRASA’s offices as had been requested to do so by the AGCEQ. I was informed

that the meeting would be about the Siyaya Group’s matters with PRASA.

29.  On 15 December 2017 I attended a meeting at PRASA’s offices in Hatfield and
was received by Ms Makhubele and Mr Zide. Members of the Group Legal team
were not present at this meeting. Ms Makhubele kicked off by mentioning to me
that PRASA had taken a decision that the Siyaya Group’s matters with PRASA
were now being dealt with by PRASA’s board, and that | would receive relevant
communication and instructions by the board through Mr Zide. In this regard I was
instructed by Ms Makhubele that thére was no need for me to be in contact with the
Group Legal of PRASA as every instruction from thereon would come from the
board via Mr Zide. It is indeed so that when I spoke on the phone with Mr
Dingiswayo the same day or soon thereafter I informed him that in the meeting I
was given specific instructions not to discuss the matters with Group Legal
anymore because the Siyaya Group matters were in the board’s hands, and that any
further communication to our {irm would be through the office of the Mr Zide who

at the time we understood was the AGCEQ.

30.  Ms Makhubele then proceeded with the meeting by stating that PRASA had
considered its position in as far as its disputes with the Sivaya Group’s matters was
concerned, and had to take a position regarding what liability the PRASA group
could be exposed to when she takes into account the totality of the existing factors,
more so PRASA’s defences in relation 10 the insolvency inquiry’s interim report.

In response, I repeated our firm’s position that we cannot add any value to the

» X
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debate around what the contents of the insolvency inquiry interim report are since
we have not seen it, and that accordingly we remain in the dark regarding what the
report’s implications are on PRASA’s possible liability, or not, to the claims by the
Siyaya Group. Ms Makhubele then submitted that it is as a result of the
consideration of the totality of the various factors that PRASA has taken a decision
to make an attempt at seftling the matters and claims by the Siyaya Group, and that

they have reasons to settle 4 (four) of the 5 (five) matters,

31. I'was advised at the meeting that further investigations were being conducted by
PRASA in as far as the matter with case number 74281/2015 was concerned, and
that at that time there existed no basis to settle this particular dispute. It was
PRASA’s wish, as expressed by Ms Makhubele at that meeting, that the remaining
4 (four) matters be settled and that in that regard, PRASA had worked out that offers

be made as here below outlined:

31.1. R 17178 853.00 tender be made in respect of case number 47597/2016;
31.2. R 13371 739.87 tender be made in respect of case number 47598/2016;
31.3. R 8095 950.00 tender be made in respect of case number 73933/2015; and
314. R 7098 481.66 tendcr be made in respect of case number 73934/2015.

32, Ms Makhubele made further submissions that there would need to be some
confidentiality provisions associated with the intended settlement offers, and that
the offers are made without admission of liability but for settlement purposes only

in order for PRASA to avert its risks as may be assoctated with the disputed matters

& %
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with the S Group. I made the point in the end, that if it is indeed PRASA’s position
that the matters be dealt with in a manncr that was at the meeting thought by it, that
our firm as a service provider and creature of instructions would oblige and act
accordingly if and when we are given written instructions. The meeting ended on

the note that PRASA would revert with written instructions.

33.  Later that same day, PRASA through Ms Matsemela (who was at that time Mr
Zide’s assistant) sent me an email attaching PRASA’s letter of instructions which
is attached to this affidavit as annexure ‘MM1°. Qur firm then attended to formulate
offers in line with the letter of instructions from PRASA, and proceeded to send the
tenders to the legal representatives of Siyaya Group, (“our oppenents™), in respect

of the 4 (four) matters instructed on.

34 On 18 December 2017 our opponents responded by sending our firm a letter
through which they expressed a view that the tenders filed were not in compliance
with what we had received by way of instructions, and that we needed to revisit
what we had tendered to factor in the issue of intcrest. Their letter is attached hereto
as annexure ‘MM2’. Needless to submit that obviously we were concerned about
how they managed to gain knowledge of the instructions that PRASA had given us
regarding the scttlement proposals, we went on to forward their letter to PRASA
for instructions around the issue of interest. Mr Zide instructed us to factor in
interest from the datc that the various summonses were issued in respect of the 4
(four) matters, subsequent to which we presented to PRASA what the calculable
interest is in line with the applicable rates. Mr Zide went on to instruct our firm to

make the revised offers that had taken into account the applicable rccoverable
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interest, and this through his instructions dated 21 December 2017, attached hereto

as anncxure ‘MM3®.

35, Adv Francois Botes, counsel for the Siyaya Group, and in response to the filed
revised offers, wrote an email to me and advised that his clients had instructed that
PRASA’s revised offers be accepted. I attach his correspondence confirming such
acceptance of PRASA’s offers as annexure “MM4°. Our office went on to advise
PRASA that the revised tenders had been accepted, subsequent to which, and on
the same day the 21* of December 2017 Ms Makhubele acknowledged rcceipt of
my update report and confirmed that Mr Zide would proceed with the rest of the
finalization of the matters, including attending to the relevant payments. In this

regard please see the attachcd annexure *‘MMS5’,

36.  On 08 January 2018 we received a letter from our opponents regarding their
proposals in respect of the outstanding matter with case number 74281/2015,
attached hereto and marked annexure ‘MM6°. Despite that this letter was
forwarded to PRASA for their consideration and instructions, no communication

has since come forth from client.

37.  On 17 January 2018 our firm was carbon copied in a letter by our opponents that
was addressed to the arbitrator retired Judge Brand, in which they sought to bring
to the Judge’s attention that although settlements were reached in some matters but
that no payments were yet received, that they had intended to bring such settlements
to his attention and in the intended disciosure apply for the settlements to be made

the arbifrator’s awards. The letter further makes the point that it was anticipated
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that the scheduled arbitration hearing in March of 2018 would deal with only the
matter thal remained in dispute, i.e., that with case number 74281/2015. The letter
is atfached and marked annexure ‘MM?7’. Our office went on to make available this
communication to Mr Zide in order that he provides us with instructions. It however
appears that the expected payments still were not made by PRASA to the Siyaya
Group and this then led to our opponents writing another letter to the retired Judge
Brand, dated 29 January 2018 and which letter we hereto attach as annexure

‘MMS’.

38.  Inthis letter our opponents made submissions to Judge Brand that in respect of the
matters in respect of which they had accepted PRASA’s offers, that they would
make available to him draft applications to convert each of the four settlements into
the arbitrator’s award, and that the Judge may give them some indication regarding
when soonest he would be available to meet with the parties for that purpose.
Although initially Adv Botes had arranged to have the parties appear before Judge
Brand on 05 February 2018, the final arrangement was made to have the parties
appear before him on 07 February 2018 at 13:00, and in Pretoria. At this stage our
office had already briefed PRASA of the intended meeting with the Judge as
arranged by opponents, and that the draft awards had been availed to Mr Zide for

urgent consideration and instructions.

39. On 07 February 2018 I received a forwarded message from Mr Zide by Ms
Makhubele, in which it was confirmed that our office was mandated to proceed to
confirm the settlements and that in respect of the outstanding disputed matter the

parties were to proceed with arbitration. I attach thc relevant WhatsApp
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communication between Mr Zide and I, marked annexure ‘MM9*. [ had at that
time already pointed cut to my opponents that 1 was not going to be in attendance
of the meeting with Judge Brand unless I was so expressly instructed by client,
PRASA. I accordingly aitended to proceedings before Judge Brand on behalf of
PRASA, at which Adv Botes and I made representations as instructed by our
respective clients following which the settlements were confirmed as arbitrator’s
awards. I subsequently forwarded to PRASA the relevant awards for their attention

and payment as expected by our opponents.

40. T accept that despite the arbitration awards, the payments expected were still not
made by PRASA and this is why on or about 09 February 2018 our firm received a
notice of motion in respect of which the applicant, the Siyaya Group, had intended
to make the arbitrator’s awards orders of court as this would enable them to execute
against PRASA for the payment of such orders. The applications at that time were
not complete and by 21 February 2018 we had been placed in possession of full
sets of the appiications which we forwarded to client for consideration and
instructions. The relevant communication to PRASA is attached hereto and marked
annexure ‘MM10°. T do not have a record of ever receiving instructions on what
to do with these applications, and this despite that the applications stood to be heard

on (9 March 2018.

41.  Onor about 05 March 2017 I received a call from Mr Dingiswayo who said to me
that he had heard that the Siyaya Group was in a process of applying to court to

make the arbitrator’s awards ordets of court, and that if that was the case that I
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forward to him such relevant applications. I did so through an email attached hereto

and marked annexure ‘MMI11°.

42.  Onor about 08 March 2018 I was contacted by Mr Dingiswayo, who advised that
his department was going to meet with Mr Cromet Molepo (“Mr Molepo™), the
AGCEO at that time, and that, amongst others, they were going to discuss the
applications that had been brought by the Siyaya Group against PRASA. I attended
the meeting that took place on the same day accompanied by Ms Mbebe, and that
we were reccived by Mr Molepo, Mr Zide, Ms Ngoye and Mr Dingiswayo. At this
meeting we were advised that the purported settiements that our firm was instructed
to enter into with the Siyaya Group were unlawful ab inifio because Ms Makhubele
did not have the authority to commit PRASA to such settlements, and that
accordingly PRASA had instructed another law firm to oppose the applications. It
was considered that our firm would be conflicted to deal further with the
instructions necessary because we werc instructed to engage in settlement
engagemenis with the Siyaya Group when there was no authority to do so on the

part of Ms Makhubele.

43. Our firm accordingly withdrew as attorneys of record for PRASA in the ‘seifled’
matters that at that point would become disputed matters in the application court,

and this we attended to on 08 March 2018.

Conclusion

44. My submissions above are made on the basis of the documents that I could find

given that our firm no longer assists PRASA with these matters. I want to believe
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that what I say here above would assist the Commission further with its

investigations.

45, Talso reserve my rights to supplement my affidavit should more information come

to light.

=22 0 Q0 QU

Madimpe Mogashoa

I certify that this affidavit was signed and sworn before me at &E’(Oﬁ A

) | £h M
on this the 4 day of WY 2020, by the deponent after

the deponent declared that she knew and understood the contents of this declaration, that
the deponent had no objection 1o taking the prescrined oath and has taken the prescribed
oath which the deponent considered binding on her conscience, having complied with

regulations contained in Government Notice R1258 of 21 July 1972, as amended.
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PASSENCER RLIL AGENCY
OF S0UTH AFRICA

PRASA HOUSE rivale Qag X1G)
10D Blumetk Streel Brasmioarein, 2017
g::ﬂ: T: 427 12 T8 Toie
Diale Mogashoa Attorneys
Brookfield Office Park
Ground Floor, South Block
272 Bronkhorst Street
Nieuw Muckleneuk

Braoklyn, Pretoria
Dear Mr Mogashoa
SIYAYA DB CONSULTING ENGINEERS|(PTY) LTD (NOW IN LIQUIDATION)

1. I confirm that you were instructed to defend the actions instituted at the Gauteng
Division of the High Court Pretoria, under the case numbers indicated hereunder.

2, Furthenmore | corfim the meeting lheld between yourseif and the Chairperson of
the Interim Board of Control on 15|December 2017, and that you were instructed
as follows:

A) Siyaya DB Consulting Engineers|(now in liquidation)

2.1 in respect of Case No. 74281/15- PRASA's instructions are that you pend both the
file and the arbitration proceedings ntil receiving further instructions. You are also
instructed to confim with the liquidaiors the amount claimed by Siyaya. According
to the documents attached in the qarticuiars of claim, the matter appears to arise
from an initial contract of R 5.8 mirlion which appears to have been settled. The
total amount for the project is indicated as R 14 miflion. In this regard, the

Directors Agv. JAN Makhubele SC [Cheirpersont. G Malapo [Acting Group CEO} Company Socratary
G Malulake, K Gearge, Dr M Skezpars, MC Rerdy L.2ide
Prof J Maluteke
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PASSENGER R ASENCY
OF SOUTH ATREA

outstanding amount if any, will be the difference between the R 14 million and R

2.8 million which Siyaya conced
paid and received.

2.2 In respect of Case No. 77333/15-

in a memo provided to PRASA, to have been

You have advised the Chairperson that you did

not file a plea because it was agreed between you and Siyaya legal
representatives that the amount claimed under this matter was paid in April 2016,

2.3 inrespect of Case No. 73934/15-
instructions is for settlement of this

2.4 In respect of Case No. 73933/15-
instructions s for seltlement of this

The amount claimed is R7 098 481.66, PRASA’s
matter, as per the amount claimed.

the amount claimed is R 8 095 950.00, PRASA's

matter, as per the amount dlaimed.

25 In respect of Case No. 47598/16- The amount claimed is R 15 371 739.87,
PRASA's instructions is for settliement of this matter, as per the amount claimed.

B)  Siyaya Rail Solutions (PTY) LTD

2.6  Inrespect of Case no 47597/16- the amount claimed is R 21 million. However, after
investigations and verifications F'RékSA‘s instructions are that the amount that is
due and payable for settlement is R19 583 778.42 {Including vat).

C}  Interest Payable

2.7 It was noted that in some instan
was to be reckoned from the date ¢

2.8 The instruction to you is that the p
date of summons.

5 in the summons instituted, the interest claimed

5f invoice.

ayment of interest should be reckoned from the

SS13-MM-22
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prasa

PAASINGER BASL RSENCY
oF soulwarnica

D) Full and Final Offer

2.9 You are instructed to tender this ojlfer as follows:

2.9.1 Liquidators of the Siyaya DB 'onsulting Engineers (Now in Liguidation), in the
total amount of R30 566 171.63 plus interest.

2.9.2 Aftomeys representing Siyayd Rail Solutions (PTY) LTD, in the fotal amount of
R 19 583 778.42 plus interest.

E}  Confidentiality Clause

2.10 As discussed with the Chairpersen you are to include the confidentiality Clause in
the Settlement offer.

Please advise as soon as possible if this offer is acceptable.

Kind regards,

-

7
/

LINDIKAYA £IDE
GRO OMPANY SECRETARY

onte: 15(12]201%.
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tegae la Ditlou

75 Xavier Street
Crown Gardens
Johannesburg

. P.O. Box 3388
Johannesburg, 2000
Tel; +27 11 433-8290/4
Fax: +27 11 433-8281
info@mathopo.co.za
VAT No: 404228787

Your Ref. Mr M Mogashoa/

Diale Mogashoa Inc

Postnet Office Suit 101

Private Bag X15

Menlopark

0102

Email: madimpe@dm-inc.ce.za

Dear Mr Mogashoa,

IN RE : SIYAYA | PASSENGER

PRIVATE ARBITRATION

Date: 18 Decernber 2017

RAIL_AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA (PRASA) ;

1. Your settiement offers in respect of case numbers 47597/2016, 47598/20186,
73933/2015 and 73934/2015 fefer.

1.1.  We represent Siyaya U
Sivaya Rail Solution (F
“our clients”).

B Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd (in liquidation) and
ty) Lid herein (hereinafier referred to collectively as

1.2.  We directed our clientis' attention to your client's settlement offers, which
are contained in two séparate documents, for their consideration. We take
note of the fact that bath settlement offers are made “without admission of
liability and purely for Jettlement purposes”.

Partner; Gabrie! Tshepa Mathopo

Associat

: Kabelo Mathopo, Thandi Makweya
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Our clients are bona ﬁdg and have nothing to hide. For the sake of clarity
and transparency it is our instructions to address this letter to you *with
prejudice” of our clients] rights hersin,

. Your settlement offers do not omply with the provisions of Rule 34(5)(c) of the
Uniform Rules of the High Court. You received instructions from your client,
PRASA, to submit the following settiement affer or tender to our clients.

2.1.
2.2
2.3.
2.4,

Case no. 47598/2016 -[R15 371 739.87;
Case no. 73933/2015 —-IR8 005 950,00;
Case no. 73934/2015 ~[R7 098 481,65; and
Case no. 47597/12016 ~|R19 583 778,42,

Plus interest a tempore morae at 9% per annum on the aforesaid amounts,
calculated from date of service of the respective summonses, until date of

final payment.

Your client, PRASA, did not instruct you to submit an offer or tender to our clients
in respect of the capital amounts only. Your client's specific and express
instruction to you was to submit an offer or tender to our clients which provides for
payment of interest a tempore morae at the rate of 9% per annum, calculated from
the date/s upon which the respéctive summonses were served on your clients.

. In the premises your client is! liable and responsible to effect payment in the

following amounts to our clients:

4.1.

4.2

CASE NO. 47598/2016

- The combined summons was served by the Sheriff on your client on 17
June 2018.

- Owr client is therefore entitled to payment of interest a fempore morae
at the rate of 9% 5er annum on the amount of R15 371 73887,
caleulated from 18 June 2016 untit date of final payment.

- R15371739,87 x 9% = R1 383 456,59 per annum,

- R1 383 456,59 divided by 12 = R115 288,05 per month.

- R115 288,05 x 18 manths = R2 075 184,88.

CASE NG. 73933/2015

The combined summons was served by the Sheriff on your client on 11
September 2015.
Our client is therefore entitled to payment of interest a tempore morae
at the rate of 9% per a!nnum on the amount of R8 095 950,00. calculated
from 12 September 2D15 until date of final payment.

- R8 095 950,00 x 9% & R728 635.50 per annum.

- R8 095 950,00 divided by 12 = R0 719.63 per month.

- RB071963x27 monfhs = R1 639 429,87.




4.3. CASE NO. 73934/2015

44. CASE NQ 47587/2016

The combirted sumnions was served by the Sheriff on your client on 11
September 2015,
Our client is therefore entitied to payment of interest a tempore morae
at the rate of 9% per annum on the amount of R7 098 481,65, calcuiated
from 12 September 2015 until date of final payment.

R7 098 481,65 x 9% = R638 863,35 per annum.

R7 098 481,65 divided by 12 = R53 238,61 per month.

R53 238,61 x 27 mofths = R1 437 442,52,

The combined summons was served by the Sheriff on your client on 17
June 2016
Qur client is therefore entitled to payrnent of interest a iempore morae
at the rate of 9% per annum on the amount of R19 583 778,42,
calculated from 18 June 2016 until date of final payment.

R19 583 778,42 x 9% = R1 762 540,06 per annum.

R19 583 778,42 divided by 12 = R146 878,34 per month.

R146 878,34 x 18 mdnths = R2 643 810,08,

5 We have advised our clients fiot to insist on payment of their legal costs, as
provided for in Rule 34(5){d) of the Uniform Rules of the High Court, on condition
that your clients pay the interest a tempore morae as provided for in paragraph 4

sSipra.

6. In the premises your clients are liable and responsibie to effect payment in the

following amounts to our clients

8.1. CASE NO. 47598/2016

R15 371 739,87 + R2 075 184,88 = R17 446 924,75,

6.2. CASE NO. 73933/2015

R8 095 950,00 + R1 639L429,87 = R9 736 379,87,

6.3. CASE NO.73934/2015

R7 098 481,65 + R1 437|442 52 = R8 §35 924,17.

Total R35 718 228.79

Partner: Gabiriel Tshepo Mathopo
Associates: Kabelo Mathopo, Thandi Makweya
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6.4 CASE NO. 47597/2016
R19 583 778,42 + R2 643 810.08 = R22 227 588,50.

Total R22 227 588,50

7. You did not file a plea in respett of case no. 77333/20185, by virtue of the fact that
the amount claimed was indeed paid by your client during April 2016. This matter
is therefore settled and finalized in fofo.

8. We are in the process of obtain ng instructions in respect of our clients' claim under |
case no. 74281/2015. Qur cliept persists with its ctaim in the amount of R17 628
119,32, which amount will be verified during the course of this week. We therefore
undertake to provide your client with a detailed and comprehensive calculation of
our clients’ claim in this regard. specifically to enable your client to conduct its own
investigation and reconciliation

9. Our clients are therefore pre 'ared and amenabie to settie all the ouistanding
matters, referred in paragraphs!4 and 6 supra, as follows -

9.1.  Sivaya DB Consulting E igineers (Pty) Lid (in fiquidation)
R35 718 228,79 payable on or before Wednesday, 20 December 2017, into

the following bank accaunt:
Name of account holder] Crouse Inc Trust Account

Bank: Standard Bank of South Africa Lid
Branch: Meniyn

Account no. 081324839

Reference: Siyaya (in liquidation)

9.2, Siyaya Rail Solytion (Piv) L td

R22 227 588,50 payabielon or before Wednesday, 20 December 2017, into
the following bank account:
Name of account holder] Crouse inc Trust Account

Bank: Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd
Branch: Menlyn

Account no. 081324838

Reference: Siyaya Rail Solution

10.In the event that your client is amenable and prepared {o effect payment in the
amounts referred to in paragra‘phs 9.1 and 8.2 supra, our client is prepared {o
waive and abandon its claim fof the legal costs incurred in respect of the various
matters referred to herein.

11.8iyaya DB Consulting Engineers (Pty) Ltd (in liquidation) reserves all its rights |
insofar as the maiter under case no. 74281/2015 is concerned. We undertake to !
revert to you in this regard within a day or two.




We await your response herein as a matter of urgency.

Yours Faithfully
Mathopo Atiorneys

Per T Mathopo

SS13-MM-28

Partner: Gairiel Tshepa Mathopo
Assaciates: Kabelo Mathopo, Thandi Makweya




Regards
Madimpe Mogashoa

Get Quilook for 108

From: Lindikaya Zide <izide@nrasa.cor>

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 9:45:09 AM
To: Madimpe Mogashea

Subject: Re; FW: ARBITRATION FOR SIYAYA//PRASA

Dear Mr. Mogoshoa,

" Anne X o\ 20

1 have read the above subject matter and it will be in order for you to proceed as per the proposal.

Many thanks and regards.

L.Zide

On 15 Dec 2017 19:46, Madimpe Mogashoa <pladimpe@dm-inc.co.za> wrole:

My good Sir
Attached are the offers that went oat in ine wiiT the Insrructions,

Regards

L Fvow are not the i

Upinions, eopelusions aud othor it 1 s essage i de | i oftictal bus

eodorsed by 1t 3 vou reeeivid thils in erpor, plegse inlorm the sonder and

s 0bvr e shat e wsderstomd as neither gven nor

st delere o] dass From vous sy siem,

&




Madimps Mogashoa
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Francois Botes <fwbotes@law.co.za>

From:

Sent: Thursday, 21 DecL_mber 2017 11:21 AM

To: tshepo@mathope.co.za

Cc tshepo@mathope.co.za; Ncebakazi Mbebe; Madimpe Mogashoa;
tanm‘akhubele@ri!\e.com;justusvw@icloud.com;johah@crouseinc.co.za;
hannes@tshwanetrust.co.za

Subject: Re: ARBITRATION FOR SIYAYA//PRASA

Dear Mr Mogashoa,

Your Settlement Offers of even date refer, We recelved instructions from our respective clients to respond as
foliows to both your afore mentioned Settlement Offers -

1. Qur clients accept PRASA’s Settlement Offers; and

2. It is common cause between the parties that interest will be calculated (and payed) from the date upon which the

respective summonses were served on PRASA.

Kindly effect payment of ALL the amounts concerned into the Trust account of Crouse Inc, the details which were
communicated to you in our previous letter addressed to you,

Our clients’ instructions are furthermore to request
and that it be attended to on an URGENT basis.

your client to expedite the payment of the amounts concerned

We trust that you find the aforementioned in order and we await payment herein ante omnia,

Kind regards,

Mathopo Attarneys Inc

On 21 Dec 2017, at 10:23, Madimpe Mogashoa <ma

Gaod morning Sirs
Attached are revised offers in respect of ma
& 73934/15.
Kindly obtain instructions from your clients 3
Regards,

<image001.jpg>
Thin eaial and any atlechmaents are intendod anly fror ¢y
that is confidential and priviloged, 1f YOU are aot the inteng
or copying of this emall is siricily prohibited. Opinicns, co
afficial business of our firm shail ba understnad 35 neithe
sender and please delete il data from your system

ters with case numbers 47597/16, 47598/16, 73933/15

nd revert,

2 use of the individual o eatity named above and contains information
ed recipient, you ar¢ heraby notified i any disseminatlon, gistrisution
wlusions and oiher infermation in this message that €0 nat ralate to the
given nor endersed by ' you recenved this in eieos, please inform the

From: Madimpe Mogashoa
Sent: 18 December 2017 11:25 AM
To! 'tshepo@mathopo.co.za*

C¢: Neebakazi Mbebe

‘.

[

|
Subject: RE: ARBITRATION FOR SIYAYA//P![QASA

Goad morning Ntate Mathopo
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Ncebakazi Mbebe |
—=3
Fram: Madimpe MogaLhoa
Sent: 21 December 2017 12:20 PM
To: — MNcebakazi MbelLe
Subject: Fwd: ARBITRATibN FOR SIYAYA//PRASA

Get Dutlook for i035

—_—e ]

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 12:15:45 PM
To: Madimpe Mogashoa

Cc: Lindikaya Zide

Subject: Re: ARBITRATION FOR SIYAYA//PRASA

Dear Madimpe.
Thank you for the update .

From: Tintswalo Makhubele <tanmakhubele@me lcom>

Mr. Zide, please attend to finalize the matter wrt payment part.

Regards,
Chairperson .

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 21, 2017, at 11:57 AM, Madimpe Mogashoa <madimpe@dm-inc.co.2a» wrote:

1

Good morning Sirs

We acknowledge receipt of your carrespopdence here-below and have taken note of the contents

thereof.

Kindly note that we have advised our clienf of yaur acceptance of the offers tendered as well as
your request that payment be effected on fan urgent basis. We will soon revert regarding client’s

position in this regard.

Regards,

DIALE MOGASHOA

A ¥ T {«] ] L] 3 Y 5

Postnet ()

Madimpe Mogashoa

Dhrect Line: 15127433 1145 : Fax
DirectFax: (B6 6140125 :

Director
Mobile: 082907 8337 [ Mall
Teléphonie: (0121 3465436/5939 | Web: i

madimpe@dm-ing co.zz

Brookheld Ofhce Park, Swiith Block,

1
i

etk Brooklyn, Py

b Park, 0102, Doce

(012) 346 5967

el0fe
% 49 Brooklyn

This email and any attacfimants are inteaded only for the use of the individual or entity nemed shove and contalns informatian
that is confidential and privileged. If you are Aot the inteénded recipient, you are hereby patified that any disseminzatisn, distribution
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Legae la Ditlou

75 Xavier Street
Crown Gardens
Johanneshurg
P.0. Box 3386

Johannesburg, 2000
Tel: +27 11 433-8290/4
Fax: + 27 11 433-8281
info@mathopo.co.za
VAT No: 404228787

Your Ref: Mr. M Mogashoa/ Date: 08 January 2018

Dear Mr. Mogashoa,
Diale Mogashoa Inc.
Postnet Office Suite 101
Private Bag X15
Menlopark

0102 ;
Email: madimpe@dm-inc.co.za )

Dear Mr Mogashoa, ‘

1. Paragraphs 8 and 11 of our Iqtlar dated 18 December 2017 refer. We confirm that
the matters issued under case numbers 47598/2016, 73833/2015, 73934/2015
and 47597/2016 have been seftied in accordance with your clients' revised
setlement offers. We aomrd‘ingly await payment in the amounts referred to and
contained in your clients’ revised settlement offers as a matter of urgency.

2. The only outstanding matter pertains to case number 74281/2015. We received
instructions from our client te direct your attention to the following material and
important aspects insofar as W%his dispute is concerned:

Partner: Gabriel Tshepo Mathopo
Associates: Kabelo Mathopo, Thandi Makweya




2.1.

2.2

2.3.

2.4,

2.5,

‘ SS13-MM-33

Prasa prepared a comprehensive memorandum dated 2 June 2015 which
forms the subject mattar of the outstanding dispute between our respective
clients.

Prasa’s former Group Chief Executive Officer, Mr Lucky Montana, approved
the recommendations |containtied in paragraph 5 of the aforementioned
memgorandum on 19 June 2015, in terms of which it was recommended that
Prasa effect payment tb our client in the amount of R14 000 000,00, plus
14% VAT, as seftiement for the work done in respect of the material coding
project.

Prasa confirmed the following in paragraph 3 of the aforementioned
memorandum:

- "The appointment |leffer (notice fo proceed) as issued by Prasa
Technical indicatedthat the contract value for this project would be R5,6
million only. The project during its implementation identified work that
needed to be done under the material coding.”

- "Siyaya DB was somewhat given the go-ahead and authority to proceed
to implement the works needed under material coding. This go-ahead
fed to further financial requiremnents needing to be considered by Prasa.
Ultimately Siyaya DB presented to Prasa invoices ltofaling R40 million
which have up to date not been settled because of the claim by Prasa
Technical that the | roject had been “handed over or transferred” to
Prasa Rail which is now expecled fo see it through even though the
project was inftiatefd at Prasa Technical and the appointment made
under Prasa Techmchaf as well.”

- “Prasa Rail is mindful of the fact that in spite of the appointment letter
issued by Prasa Technical fo Sivaya DB indicating that the corifract
value for the SAP EBJueprfnf is R5,6 miflion, the actual work done by
Siyaya DB is R14 million.”

i
|

Prasa did indeed effec# payment in the amount of R5,6 million, as alluded
{o in paragraph 3.1 qf the aforementioned memorandum. Prasa is in
addition liable and responsible to effect payment in the amounts referred
and contained in parag:raph 10 of our client’'s amended particulars of claim.
Invoice numbers FO0001 and FO0002 were indeed paid subsequent to the
payment in the amount of R5,6 million. Invoices FO0003 to FOOD017 were

issued after payment irlr the amount of R5,6 million was effected,

The amount of R14 million, exciuding VAT, referred to and contained in
Prasa's memorandum|is a randorn amount and it does not represent a
breakdown or reconciliation of any of the invoices referred to and contained
in paragraph 10 of our| client's amended particulars of claim. Be that as it
may, on Prasa’s own version an amount of R15 960 000,00 (R14 million
plus R1-960 400,00 Vl}T) has to be paid to our client. Qur client, however,
persists with its claim iri1 the amount of R17 628 118,59,

&

&
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2.86. The arbitration has been set-down for hearing from 26 March 2018 to 28
March 2018. We suggest that, in the absence of any seftlement reached
herein, the arbitration [proceed only in respect of the calculation of the
amount which is due a d payable to our client. Prasa should however effect
payment in the fottowmg amount to our client, pending the finalization of the
arbitration: |

- On Prasa's own admlssmn R15 960 000,00;

- Minus the amount referred to in paragraph 3.1 of Prasa’s memorandum:
R5 600 000,00; |

- Total interim amount due and payable R10 360 000,00,

2.7. The total amount whlch remains in dispute is R7 268 118,59,
R17,628,118,58 minug R10 360 000,00.

2.8. The combined summons and particulars of claim were served by the Sheriff
on Prasa on 15 September 2015. Interest a tempore morae at the rate of
9% per annum should |them be calculated on the outstanding amount which
is due and payable to gur client as from 16 September 2015.

3. We respectfully submit that this entire dispute can be settied amicably between the
legal representatives during @ meeting. We are available to meet with you in an
attempt to explain the caicula?on of the outstanding amount which our client claims
from Prasa. In the event that|Prasa is amenable and prepared to meet with us in
this regard, we suggest that this meeting should be scheduled as soon as
practically possible, specifi chl!y fo curail any further legal cosis and related
expenses.

We await your response herein as a matter of urgency.,

>

Yours faithtuliy,

Per T Mathopo i

|
Partner; ';Gabriel Tshepo Mathopo
Associatfts: Kabele Mathopo, Thandi Makweya

y
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Legae 1a Ditlou

75 Xavier Street

Crown Gardens
Johannesburg
P.0. Box 3386

Johannesburg, 2000

Tei: +27 11 433-8290/4
Fax: + 2711 433-8281

info@roathopo.co.2a
VAT No: 404228787

Your Ref: Siyaya / Prasa Date: 17 January 2018

THE Honourable MR. JUSTICE FOJ a«uun
E-MAIL: fritzdj brand@mweb.co.za

Dear Judge Brand,

iiN RE:

SIYAYA v PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA (“PRASA"):
PRIVATE ARBITRATION

We received instructions from Siyaya DB Consulting Engineers (Ply) Lid [in liquidation)
and Siyaya Rail Solution (Pty) E.td (hereinafier referred to as "our clients”) to address this

jetter to you. We are pleased a';nd delighted to piace the foliowing ori record and {o report
|
as follows: - |

1.1 PRASA instructed its attéorneys, Messrs. Diale Mogashoa Inc., to provide us with
settiement offers or tenctiers. as envisaged in Rule 34(1} of the Uniform Rules of
the High Court. We subsequently received two settiement offers an 21 December
2017 in terms of which PRASA offered or tendered to pay certain amounts in full

and final settiement of the following claims: -

l
|

Partner] Gabriel Tshepo Mathopo
Associatles: Kabeto Mathopo, Thandi Makweya .



1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.1.1 Siyaya DB Consulling Engineers (Pty) Ltd's [in liquidation} claims which
were instituted under case numbers: T3933/2015, 73934/2015 and

47598/2016; anﬁi
1.1.2 Siyaya Rail Solution (Pty} Lid's claim which was instifuted under case

humbers: 47587/2016.

The settlement offers, referred to in paragraph 1.1 supra, were made without

admission of liability and| purely for settlement purposes. PRASA furthermore

insisted that the existence, nature, terms and conditions of both settlement offers
be regarded as strictly ooTﬁdentiaI and that same shall not be disclosed by either
party in any manner or fonlm‘ directly or indirectly, to any person or enfity under any
circumstances; ‘

In the light of the aforeme!.nlioned, we are not at liberly to disciose the details of
both setilement offers her;n.in;

You can unconditionally accept that our clients accepted both the aforementioned
seftlement offers on 21 December 2017;

Mr. Lindikaya Zide, the chief executive officer of PRASA, confirmed on 27
December 2017 that all fhs amourts which are due and payable o our clients
pursuant ic the acceptanc;e of hoth settiement offers or tenders will be effected on
15 January 2018. Our ctie!nts accepled Mr, Zide's aforementioned undertaking and
we await payment of the| amounts referred to and contained in both settlement
offers or tenders;

In the unlikely event tl?iat PRASA fails or omits to effect payment of the
aforementioned amounts! on or before Friday, 19 January 2018, our instructions
are to approach you and d:isclose the terms and conditions of both settlement offers
to you, and to request you to make an award in terms thiereof, specifically fo enable

our clients to initiate an a:pplication to the High Court of South Africa and to apply

for an order as envisaged in Section 31 of the Arbitration Act, No. 42 of 1965; and

& X
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1.7 We trust that it would not be necessary for us to approach you in this regard and
that PRASA will comply with their obligations and responsibilities referred to and

contained in the two settiement offers, dated 21 December 2017,

! .
The only matter outstanding is Sliyaya DB Consulting Engineers (Ply}L.id's {in liquidation]

claim which was initiated under case number 74281/2015: -

2.4 The merits of the aforementioned claim is not per se In dispute. The only dispute
which remains outstanding pertains to the amount which is due and payable to our

client;

2.2 We addressed a letier to PRASA's atforney in which we directed their attention to

certain fundamental aspects, with specific reference to the manner in which our
client’s claim is caleulated or compounded. PRASA's atlorneys undertook to obiain
instructions from their client and to revert to us in due course. We are therefore

awaiting PRASA’s attorneys' further instructions i this regard; and

2.3 The amount which is still in dispute s, considering the bigger picture of things, not
significant at all. We are confident that sanlity will pravail and that we wouid be able
to settle this dispute améngs‘ ourseives. In the unlikely event that we are unable

o reach an agreement in: this regard, we will inform you timeously.

We received notice from PRASA’s attorneys that the arbitration has been set down for
hearing from 26 March 2018 to 29 March 2018. In the event that we are unable to setlle

the anly ouistanding matter (urZIder case number; 74281/2015) the arbitration will, on all

Partner: Gabriel Tshepo Mathopo
Assor.iate:s: Kabelo Mathopo, Thandi Makweya
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probabilities, proceed only in sa far as the quantum of our client's claim is concerned.
We, however, undertake o keep you pasted and to confirm before the end of January

2018 whether or not the matter will proceed.

We trust that vou find the aforementioned in order and we will revert o you by no later

than Wednesday, 31 January 2018.

Yours Faithfully,

Yours faithfully, ,

Per T Mathopo

oy

A,

madimpe@dm-inc.co.za
lzide@prasa.com

age fasa.com

& X
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Legae la Ditiou
75 Xavier Street
Crown Gardens
Johannesburg
P.C. Box 3386
Johannesburg, 2000
Tel: 427 11 433-8290/4
Fax: + 27 11 433-8281

info@mathopo.co.za
VAT No: 404228787

Your Ref: Siyaya / Prasa

The Honoursble Mr Justice FDJ anf
Email; fritzdi_ brand@mweb.co.za |

Dear Judge Brand, ;

IN RE : SIYAYA | PASSEN
ITRATION

Date: 28 January 2018

Y OF SOUTH AFRICA {(“PRASA") : PRIVATE

1. Our letter dated 17 January 2018 refers. Our clients, unforiunately, did not receive any

payments pursuant to the sett{en;wnt offers, referred to and contained in paragraph 1 of
our aforementioned letter, dated 17 January 2018.

i
. We are therefore duly bound to approach you and to request you to make an award In
each of the matters which were rdfarred to arbitration. We took the initlative and prepared
four draft awards in accordance with the settiement offers submitted to us on 21 December
2017.

Prasa however, insisted that the existence, nature and terms and corditions of the
settlement offers be regarded as strictly confidential and that same shall not be disclosed
by either party in any manner or form, directly or indiractly, to any person or entity under
any circumstances. in the light of the aforementioned we suggest that we present the four
draft awards to you in camera, to-!enable you to make the draft awards final awards in the
arbitration, in full and final setlement of each and every claim which was initiated by our

clients under the case numbers concemed.

We are prepared to travel to Stellenbosch fo meet you at any venue or location which suits
you. We do not expect from you to travel to Johannesburg for purposes hereof and we
do not expect from you to incur any additional costs in this regard. Alternatively, we can

Partner: Gabriel Tshepo Mathopo
Associates: Kabelo Mathopo, Thandi Makweya
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provide you with the four draft awards electronicaliy {via e-mail} to enable you to do the
__ hecessary. ‘

5. We make ourselves available to meet with you on a date and at any specific time and
venue which is convanient for yau We have prepared a concise burwdle of documents,
consisting of correspondence whach were exchanged between us and Prasa's attorney,
which confims the settlemem offers which were submitted to us and our clients
acceptance thereof. We have furthermore prepared four draft awards under the four case
numbers, the content of which iare 100% in accordance with the setlement offers we
received from Prasa.

We await your further directives herein.
Yours faithfully,

Yours faithfully,

Per T Mathopo

CC. madimpe@dm-inc.co.za
izide@prass com
ypage@prass.com
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€ 23 @ F'PQekhaya Zide b
07 Feb 2018

8 Messages to this chat and|calis are now
secured with end-to-end encription. Tap for
more info,

Yes, Mogashoa should confirm that
the settlement be made an order
and proceed with arbitration on the
one that had outstanding issues .

Thats from the Chairperson...

Thank you. Done. Will send you the
awards as soon as they are availed
tc me.

09 Jan 2012

Happy new year Mr Zide, and
pleasant complimentés of the new
season. Be inundated with showers
of blessings and take up the
challenge of making this a much
better year for those|you love and
are around you. Long happy life,
love and lots is light ¥+ &

My Good Sir, Compliments c;:nf the
New Year and a blessed 2019

+ o ® ¢

"AnnexursidiMilat




Ncebakazi Mbebe

== =
From: Ncebakazi MbeQe
Sent: Wednesday, 21 February 2018 17:54
To: ‘zide@prasa.com’; '[Matsimela@prasa.com’
Cc: Madimpe Moygashoa; Mapule Boikanyo; Armely Nzewanga
Subject: RE: SIYAYA // PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA
Attachments: SIYAYA VS PRASA 73933 OF 15.pdf: SIYAYA VS PRASA 73934 OF 15.pdf

CASE NO.: 73933/2015  73934/2015
Good morning Mr, Zide et of

We transmit herewith copies of the Applicant’s revised notice of motion applications in terms of which they seek to
make the arbitration awards by judge Brand ordess of court. The revised application were served at our offices on
even date.

Kindly be advised that these applications have been provisionally set-down for hearing on the unopposed roll of the
9™ of March 2018, and further that if we intend oh opposing same we should do so on or before the 1% of March
2018,

Kindly advise whether you would want us to oppose these applications or simply let same proceed on the basis that
they are unopposed.

We trust that the above is in good order and await your eartliest instructions hereto.

»
-5

Ncebakazi Mbebe

' (andidate Atiorey

Moblie: 083 F79 0344 P Mail ncehakarigdim-inL.oo.za
Telephone: |[0171 346 :030/5239 | Web www.dm-inc.o.za

. . . I
Fax {1012) 346 5967 I

DIALE MOGASHOA

A ] T o L] L] E ¥ S

Bromkhield Ofice Fark, South Block,
27N Bronkliais Street, Nieww Mutkieneu® Hrooklyn, Pretoria
Postnel (¥ suite 100 Frivate flag 215, Manlo Park, 0102, Docex 4% Brookiyn

This email and any attachments are intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and contains infarmation that is confidential and
privilaped. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly profwbited,
Opinions, tonclusions and other information in this message that do not relate to the official business of our firm shall be understood as neither given
nor endorsed by it. If vou received this in error, please Inform the sender and pleasa delete all data from your system.

From: Ncebakazi Mbebe

Sent: Tuesday, 20 February 2018 08:44
To: lzide@prasa.com; LMatsamela@prasa.com; mailto:ypage@prasa.com
Cc: Madimpe Mogashog; Mapule Boikanyo; Armely Nzewanga

Subject: FW: SIVAYA // PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY|OF SOUTH AFRICA

Importance: High L
1 &

’ . " Anne xugees Mo




Ncebakazi Mbebe

" Arnex ueei Miv-ag”

e —— e o E—

Fromi: Neebakazi Mbebea

Sent: Menday, 05 March 2018 14:56

To: Fani Dingiswayc

o Madimpe Mogashoa; Mapule Boikanyo; Armely Nzewanga

Subject: SIYAYA // PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA

Attachments: RE: SIYAYA // PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA; RE: SIYAYA //
PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA; RE: SIYAYA /7 PASSENGER RAIL
AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA

Importance: High

Tracking: Recipient Delivery

fani Dingiswayo
Madirnpe Mogashaa Delivered: 2018/03/05 14:57
Celivered: 2018/03/05 14:57

Delivered: 2018/03/D5 14.57

Mapule Botkanyo

Armely Nrewanga

MOTION DATE: 089 MARCH 2018
Good afternoon Mr. Dingiswayo
We refer to the above matter as well your even dated telecom with Mr. Mogashoa of our office.

Kindly find herewith copies of the correspondence regarding the set-down of the motion applications in these
matters, and which was previously transmitted tg Mr. Zide’s office.

We trust that the above is in good order.

Ncebakazi Mbebe

(andidate Attomey

Mobile: 083 /790340 Mail: neebakazipdm-nt.co.2a
Telephone: |1012) 245 5436/5939 Veb: www.dm-incco za
Fax {012) 3455962

DIALE MOGASHOA

Lroakhe ok,

27 Brankhors:
Posinet L“F?'}&;’S!Ji':? 01
This email and any attachments are intended only for the use oé the individual or entity named ahove and contains information that is cenfidentiat ang
priviteged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby Toti'hed that any dissemination, distributian or copying of this emait iy strictly prohibited,
Opinions, conclusions and other information in this message that do not retste o the official business of our firm shall bg understood as neither given
nor endorsed by it. If you received this in ervor, please inform tk]e sendar and please delete all data from your system,

AT 3 O M N E ¥ 5

neuk. Hrooklyn, Pretotia
e Bag K13, Wenla Park, 0162, Bocex 4% Broaklyn




